### 507013918 12/07/2021

## **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7060752

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ATTITUDE PERFOMANCE PRODUCTS, LLC	05/07/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	XTREME DIESEL PERFORMANCE,. LLC	
Street Address:	1758 STATE ROUTE 34 NORTH	
City:	WALL TOWNSHIP	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07727	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10054060

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3124983377

Email: mark@wiemeltlaw.com
Correspondent Name: MARK E. WIEMELT
Address Line 1: 604 S. LA GRANGE RD.

Address Line 4: LA GRANGE, ILLINOIS 60525

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK E. WIEMELT
SIGNATURE:	/mew/
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 12/07/2021	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=The ADJUSTER Patent Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 507013918 REEL: 058355 FRAME: 0838

# Assignment of Invention and Application

For value received, Attitude Performance Products, LLC (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto Xtreme Diesel Performance, LLC, (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), 100% of the following:

- A) ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled ADJUSTABLE FUEL PLATE FOR DIESEL ENGINE FUEL PUMP owned by ASSIGNOR;
- B) the application for United States patent therefor, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Serial Number 15/393,549, filed December 29, 2016;
- C) any patent or reissues of any patent that may be granted thereon; and
- D) any applications which are continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, or divisions of said application;
- F) U.S. Patent No. 10,054,060.

ASSIGNOR hereby further sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto ASSIGNEE, the above percentage of ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to said invention in each and every country foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNOR further conveys to ASSIGNEE the above percentage of all priority rights resulting from the above-identified application for United States patent. ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all papers, give any required testimony and perform other lawful acts, at ASSIGNEE'S expense, as ASSIGNEE may require to enable ASSIGNEE to perfect ASSIGNEE'S interest in any resulting patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto, and to acquire, hold, enforce, convey, and uphold the validity of said patent and reissues and extensions thereof, and ASSIGNEE'S interest therein, as well as the rights to sue for past infringements.

In testimony whereof ASSIGNOR has hereunto set its hand and seal on the date below.

State: \-\\2\\0\/<sub>\\\</sub>

Subscribed and swom to before me this

day of // 2021

#871 696 7 9 100 00 #871 607 100 00 # \$507 607 100 00 # \$507 607 100 000 \$508 000 100 100 100 000 \$508 000 100 100 100 100 000

Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 058355 FRAME: 0839

**RECORDED: 12/07/2021**